

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.26/2013

Appellant : Md. Abdus Safur Hoque.

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education

Officer (DEEO), Dhubri

2. The SPIO/Headmaster, Burirmarai M.E. Madrassa, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 01.03.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

Neither party present. No Written Statement has been received from the SPIOs.

However, considering that the matter has been pending for some time, the Commission has decided to go ahead with the hearing on this appointed day *ex parte*.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the Appellant had filed an Application for information dated 17.05.2012 with the SPIO, office of the DEEO, Dhubri and on not receiving the information he filed First Appeal dated 03.07.2012 with the First Appellate Authority(FAA)/DEEO, Dhubri. It has further been submitted that the FAA had issued an order dated 22.08.2012 directing the concerned Headmaster namely, Burirmarai M.E. Madrassa within 3 days from the date of issue of the order, free of cost. It is seen that although the Headmaster had provided some information through letter dated 06.09.2012, the Appellant was not satisfied on the ground of the information furnished being 'incomplete' and 'misleading'.

In the absence of the Appellant in today's hearing and any written communication from him, the Commission could not determine as to whether he has received the information he had sought for subsequent to filling of the Second Appeal dated 11.10.2012.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders the following –

- 1. The SPIO, office of the DEEO, Dhubri shall furnish the remaining information as sought for by the Applicant/Appellant, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order,
- 2. In case the Appellant is not satisfied with the action taken by the said Headmaster in compliance with this order, he may at his discretion, file Complaint with the First Appellate Authority, and
- 3. The FAA/DEEO, Dhubri shall dispose of, with a speaking order, any Complaint that the Appellant might file in accordance with these orders, within 15 days of receipt of such Complaint.

With this, the Second Appeal case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Dhubri, PO- Dhubri, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO/Headmaster, Burirmarai M.E. Madrassa, Vill- Burirmarai, PO- Kismat Hasdaha, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783334 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Dhubri, PO- Dhubri, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Md. Abdus Safur Hoque, S/oAbdul Mozid, Vill- Burirmarai, PO- Kismat Hasdaha, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783334 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission